
DSM-12DE

L016-4040 (0623)

PARTS LIST

[HE] 

L016-C401, L016-C402, L016-C403, L016-C404

E-1  MAY. 2015
F-1  JAN.  2016
H-1  OCT. 2017
C-1  MAY.2023



Product Code Spec

DSM-12DE

AUXILIARY CODE

U - 1

The auxiliary code is the first two characters in the serial number. The

first character indicates the production year. Years progress or regress

in alphabetical order. The series of letters and skipped letters depend

on UL listing, production, and model. See the auxiliary code(s) and 

corresponding year(s) on the front cover.

The second character indicates significant part changes within the 

same year. Base is "1" and this number advances for each change. If

there is no significant part change at the turn of the year, this number 

starts from "0."

MARKS LOCATED UNDER THE AUXILIARY CODE

- = Part deleted.

 L016-C401 Continental Plug L016-C402 UK Plug

 L016-C403 Continental Plug  L016-C404 UK Plug



FASTENER PART NUMBER

SCREWS

F S T 0 3 0 6 F 0

Special treatment (0 - 9)

Material *1

Length (mm)

Nominal diameter (mm)

Description *2

Fastener

NUTS & WASHERS

F W S P 0 5 S 0

Special treatment (0 - 9)

Material *1

Nominal diameter (mm)

Description *2

Fastener

*2 Description

First letter
S: Machine screw
T: Tapping screw
M: Wood screw
B: Bolt
W: Washer
N: Nut

*1 Material

F: Steel
S: Austenitic stainless steel
M: Martensitic stainless steel
B: Copper alloy
P: Polycarbonate
N: Polyamide
V: PVC
A: ABS
X: Polyacetal
L: Aluminum
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A. ICE DISPENSER ASSYDSM-12DE (E-1) and later



E-1
F-0

F-1
H-0

H-1

B REFRIGERATI0N CIRCUIT 123728A01 1 1 1

C WATER CIRCUIT - DISPENSER ASSY 123729A01 1 1 1

D MECHANISM ASSY 121004A01 1 1 1

E CONTROL BOX ASSY 374506A01 1 1 1

F LABEL LOCATION L016-C401,L016-C402 381832A01 1 1 1

L016-C403,L016-C404 381832A02 - 1 1

G ACCESSORIES A03102-01 1 1 1

1 INSULATION CASE 123372G01 1 1 1

2 T2 TRUSS HEAD SCREW FT20412S0 4 4 4

3 POWER SUPPLY CORD L016-C401,L016-C403

Continental Plug

L016-C402,L016-C404

UK Plug

4 BUSHING 448949-01 1 1 1

5 BUSHING 428394-01 1 1 1

6 BRACKET - TRANSFORMER 452794-01 1 1 1

7 TRANSFORMER P03358-01 1 1 1

8 PAN HEAD SCREW SW FSK0408S0 8 8 8

9 INSULATION (E) 443945-01 1 1 1

10 CABINET 266893G02 1 1 1

11 T2 TRUSS HEAD SCREW P FT70408M0 9 9 9

12 T2 TRUSS HEAD SCREW P FT70412M0 2 2 2

13 T2 TRUSS HEAD SCREW FT20408S0 1 1 1

14 TOOTH WASHER FWTB04S0 2 2 2

15 TAPER COLLAR 4H0171-01 1 1 1

16 T2 FLAT HEAD SCREW 470417-01 1 1 1

17 FRONT PANEL 106117-03 1 1 1

18 BRACKET - SW 453113-01 1 1 1

19 T2 TRUSS HEAD SCREW FT20412F0 2 2 2

20 SPACER 453047-01 1 1 1

21 MICROSWITCH P04191-01 1 1 1

HE

INDEX
NO.

DESCRIPTION
MATERIAL OR
MODEL NUMBER

375256G01

MODEL: DSM-12DE

375256G02

1

1

REQ'D NUMBER

TITLE: A. ICE DISPENSER ASSY

PART
NUMBER

1

1

1

1



E-1
F-0

F-1
H-0

H-1

HE

INDEX
NO.

DESCRIPTION
MATERIAL OR
MODEL NUMBER

MODEL: DSM-12DE

REQ'D NUMBER

TITLE: A. ICE DISPENSER ASSY

PART
NUMBER

22 PAN HEAD SCREW S FSS0316F0 2 2 2

23 UNDER COVER 481233G01 1 1 1

24 T2 TRUSS HEAD SCREW FT20408M0 2 2 2

25 CASSETTE 329801-01 1 1 1

26 GRILLE 226523-01 1 1 1

27 AIR FILTER 329824G01 1 1 1

28 UL TUBE 123727Z01 1 1 1

29 UL TUBE 123727Z02 1 1 1

30 EARTH 475721G01 1 1 1

31 EARTH 475721G02 1 1 1

32 TRUSS HEAD SCREW FST0425S0 1 1 1

33 SPRING WASHER FWSP04S0 1 1 1

34 NUT FNH104S0 1 1 1





E-1
F-0

F-1
H-0

H-1

1 BASE 267950G01 1 1 1

2 PLASTIC FOOT 427904-01 4 4 4

3 COMPRESSOR 452763-01 1 - -

P01435-01 - 1 1

4 CORD RELIEF 4A3264-01 1 1 1

5 STARTER 452764-01 1 - -

STARTING RELAY 451264-01 - 1 1

6 COVER 450896-01 1 1 1

7 WASHER CUSHION 450894-01 2 2 2

8 GROMMET 450897-01 4 4 4

9 HEX HEAD BOLT FBH0625F0 2 2 2

10 CONDENSER P02399-01 1 1 1

11 GUARD 331011-01 1 1 1

12 T2 TRUSS HEAD SCREW FT20408F0 8 8 8

13 SHROUD 218468-01 1 1 1

14 FAN MOTOR P03308-01 1 1 1

15 PAN HEAD SCREW SW FSK0306F0 2 2 2

16 FAN MOTOR BRACKET 329803-01 1 1 1

17 FAN P03309-01 1 1 1

18 NUT P03309F01 1 1 1

19 EVAPORATOR 121005G01 1 1 1

20 EVAPORATOR BRACKET 374513M01 1 1 1

21 EVAPORATOR BRACKET (A) 374514M01 1 1 1

22 TRUSS HEAD SCREW FST0408S0 4 4 4

23 T2 TRUSS HEAD SCREW FT20408S0 4 4 4

24 COPPER TUBE (B) - H 452792-01 1 1 1

25 COPPER TUBE - CHARGE 452357-02 1 1 1

26 COPPER TUBE (A1) - H COPPER TUBE (A) - H

226448G01

27 TEE COPPER TUBE (A) - H

226448G01

PART
NUMBER

REQ'D NUMBER

TITLE: B. REFRIGERATION CIRCUIT

HE

INDEX
NO.

DESCRIPTION
MATERIAL OR
MODEL NUMBER

MODEL: DSM-12DE

226448-01

422255-01

1

1

1

1

1

1



E-1
F-0

F-1
H-0

H-1

PART
NUMBER

REQ'D NUMBER

TITLE: B. REFRIGERATION CIRCUIT

HE

INDEX
NO.

DESCRIPTION
MATERIAL OR
MODEL NUMBER

MODEL: DSM-12DE

28 COPPER TUBE (A2) - H COPPER TUBE (A) - H

226448G01

29 COPPER TUBE (A3) - H COPPER TUBE (A) - H

226448G01

30 COPPER TUBE (A4) - H COPPER TUBE (A) - H

226448G01

31 COPPER TUBE (A5) - H COPPER TUBE (A) - H

226448G01

32 COPPER TUBE (A6) - H COPPER TUBE (A) - H 226448-08

226448G01

33 TEE - 6.4 COPPER TUBE (A) - H 417394-01

226448G01

34 INSULATION TUBE COPPER TUBE (A) - H 226448-09

226448G01

35 TIE COPPER TUBE (A) - H 7920-0003

226448G01

36 ACCUMULATOR 414587-01 1 1 1

37 STRAINER 430365-01 1 1 1

38 HOG GAS VALVE 418866-02 1 1 1

39 DRIER 445655-02 1 1 1

40 TRUSS HEAD SCREW FST0406F0 2 2 2

41 COPPER TUBE (A) - HOT GAS COPPER TUBE - HOT GAS

226450G01

42 INSULATION TUBE COPPER TUBE - HOT GAS

226450G01

43 TIE COPPER TUBE - HOT GAS

226450G01

44 WIRE RETAINER 427902-05 1 1 1

45 INSULATION TUBE H70717050 2 2 2

46 TIE 7920-0003 4 4 4

226448-03

226448-04

226448-06

226448-07
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1

1

7920-0003

226450-02

226450-01 1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1



E-1
F-0

F-1
H-0

H-1

PART
NUMBER

REQ'D NUMBER

TITLE: B. REFRIGERATION CIRCUIT

HE

INDEX
NO.

DESCRIPTION
MATERIAL OR
MODEL NUMBER

MODEL: DSM-12DE

47 BUSHING 428394-07 2 2 2

48 THERMISTOR HOLDER 429072-01 1 1 1

49 THERMISTOR ASSY 429006-01 1 1 1

50 TIE 7920-0002 2 2 2

51 INSULATION TUBE H71020A60 1 1 1

52 INSULATION - CAPILLARY 4Y7877P01 1 1 1

53 HEAT EXCHANGER 226449G01 1 1 1

54 INSULATION TAPE - COMP 4Y7961Z01 1 1 1

55 COMP BASE 339010-01 1 1 1

56 HEX HEAD BOLT S FBS0510F0 4 4 4

57 BUSH CUSHION 450895-01 2 2 2

58 START CAPACITOR BRACKET 381811M01 1 1 1

59 START CAPACITOR 452765-01 1 1 1

60 NEOBELT PC 446470-01 1 1 1

61 NYLON TIE 7920-0011 2 2 2
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C. WATER CIRCUIT DISPENSER ASSYDSM-12DE (E-1) and later



E-1
F-0

F-1
H-0

H-1

1 REAR PANEL 226454-01 1 1 1

2 WATER VALVE 452769-01 1 1 1

3 TRUSS HEAD MACHINE SCREW FST0416S0 2 2 2

4 WATER SUPPLY HOSE 329808-02 1 1 1

5 WATER SUPPLY PIPE 329809-01 1 1 1

6 HOSE BAND 427443-04 1 1 1

7 TRAY 106122-01 1 1 1

8 PLATE - AGITATOR 337544G01 1 1 1

9 SCREW RETAINING PIN 414102-02 2 2 2

10 BIN SENSOR 218474-01 1 1 -

386762G01 - - 1

11 MICROSWITCH 443992-02 1 1 -

P04658-01 - - 1

12 DRAIN PIPE 380737P01 1 1 1

13 TRUSS HEAD TAPPING SCREW T2 FT20410S0 2 2 2

14 HOSE (G) 334235-15 1 1 1

15 HOSE (H) 380731P02 1 1 1

16 Insulation Tube H72636400 1 1 1

17 SEAT 443950-01 1 1 1

18 SCREW 329811G01 1 1 1

19 GEAR MOTOR
Replace together
with A-№8 and C-№22

P03744-01 1 1 1

20 TRUSS HEAD SCREW FST0406S0 4 4 4

21 SPRING PIN 712S-0316 1 1 1

22 GEAR MOTOR BRACKET 443952-02 1 1 1

23 T2 TRUSS HEAD SCREW FT20412S0 4 4 4

24 WIRE RETAINER No.249 427902-03 1 1 1

25 TIE CV-100N,T18R 7920-0002 4 4 4

26 TIE CV-150N,T30R 7920-0003 2 2 2

HE

INDEX
NO.

DESCRIPTION
MATERIAL OR
MODEL NUMBER

REQ'D NUMBER

TITLE: C. WATER CIRCUIT DISPENSER ASSY

PART
NUMBER

MODEL: DSM-12DE





E-1
F-0

F-1
H-0

H-1

1 COVER - INSULATION 329812G01 1 1 1

2 SHUTTER 329813-01 1 1 1

3 SCREW RETAINING PIN 414102-01 2 2 2

4 GUIDE 365171G01 1 1 1

5 T2 TRUSS HEAD SCREW FT20408M0 2 2 2

6 MOTOR BRACKET 329815-01 1 1 1

7 SYNCHRONOUS MOTOR 443994-02 1 1 1

8 TAPPING SCREW FOR PLASTIC 437254-02 4 4 4

9 SPACER (B) 443956-01 2 2 2

10 O-RING - NBR 7611-P006 2 2 2

11 CS RETAINING RING 443996-01 1 1 1

12 SPACER (A) 443953-01 2 2 2

13 COLLAR 443954-01 1 1 1

14 SPRING 443955-01 1 1 1

15 CS RETAINING RING 443996-02 1 1 1

16 CAM (B) 329816-01 1 1 1

17 SYNCHRONOUS MOTOR 443995-03 1 1 1

18 PAN HEAD SCREW SW FSK0306F0 2 2 2

19 SYNCHRO MOTOR BRACKET 329817-02 1 1 1

20 T2 TRUSS HEAD SCREW FT20412F0 2 2 2

21 CAM (A) 329818-01 1 1 1

22 WIRE RETAINER No.249 427902-03 1 1 1

23 MICROSWITCH P01937-01 1 1 1

24 PAN HEAD SCREW SW FSK0314F0 2 2 2

25 BRACKET (A) - SWITCH 475268M01 1 1 1

26 T2(S) FLANGED PAN HEAD SCREW 431415-02 2 2 2

27 MICROSWITCH P01936-01 1 1 1

28 BRACKET (B) - SWITCH 475269M01 1 1 1

29 TAPPING SCREW FOR PLASTIC 437254-01 1 1 1

30 TAPPING SCREW - HEX 456789-01 1 1 1

31 LEVER 329819-01 1 1 1

PART
NUMBER

REQ'D NUMBER

TITLE: D. MECHANISM ASSY

HE

INDEX
NO.

DESCRIPTION
MATERIAL OR
MODEL NUMBER

MODEL: DSM-12DE



E-1
F-0

F-1
H-0

H-1

PART
NUMBER

REQ'D NUMBER

TITLE: D. MECHANISM ASSY

HE

INDEX
NO.

DESCRIPTION
MATERIAL OR
MODEL NUMBER

MODEL: DSM-12DE

32 ARM 344785-01 1 1 1

33 E-RING 721S-0012 1 1 1

34 SPACER (C) 447589-01 1 1 1





E-1
F-0

F-1
H-0

H-1
C-0 C-1

1 CONTROL BOX 259318M01 1 1 1 1

2 CONTROLLER BOARD P01930-01 1 1 1 1

3 BOARD SUPPORT 468879-01 4 4 4 4

4 TRANSFORMER P00012-01 1 1 1 1

5 T2 TRUSS HEAD SCREW FT20408F0 5 5 5 5

6 POWER RELAY P02204-01 1 1 1 1

7 T2(S) FLANGED PAN HEAD SCREW 431415-01 2 2 2 2

8 FUSE HOLDER P00083-01 1 1 1 -

P02829-01 - - - 1

9 FUSE P00443-01 1 1 1 1

10 BRACKET - FUSE 475270M01 1 1 1 1

11 RECEPTACLE HOUSING 454246-04 1 1 1 1

12 RECEPTACLE HOUSING 454246-05 1 1 1 1

13 RECEPTACLE HOUSING XMR-07V 462959-06 1 1 1 1

14 COVER 475267M01 1 1 1 1

PART
NUMBER

REQ'D NUMBER

TITLE: E. CONTROL BOX ASSY

HE

INDEX
NO. DESCRIPTION MATERIAL OR

MODEL NUMBER

MODEL: DSM-12DE





E-1
F-0

F-1
H-0

H-1

1 WIRING LABEL 375766L01 1 1 1

2 LABEL - FUSE 466798-01 1 1 1

3 LABEL - MAINTENANCE 381843L01 1 1 1

4 LABEL - AIR FILTER 452799-01 1 1 1

5 LABEL - DRAIN 452800-01 1 1 1

6 CAUTION LABEL 427327-02 1 1 1

7 LABEL - PENGUIN 455907-02 1 1 1

8 LABEL - OPERATION 380726L01 1 1 1

9 LABEL - GROUND (B) 450452-02 1 1 1

10 LABEL - TERMINAL 452379-01 1 1 1

11 LABEL - TERMINAL 452379-02 1 1 1

12 PLUG SEAL 422730-01 1 1 1

PART
NUMBER

REQ'D NUMBER

TITLE: F. LABEL LOCATION

HE

INDEX
NO.

DESCRIPTION
MATERIAL OR
MODEL NUMBER

MODEL: DSM-12DE





E-1
F-0

F-1
H-0

H-1

1 INSTRUCTION MANUAL L1L016201 1 - -

L1L016202 - 1 1

2 INLET HOSE P03534-01 1 - -

3 OUTLET HOSE 452365-01 1 1 1

4 ADAPTER - NIPPLE 452777-01 1 1 1

PART
NUMBER

REQ'D NUMBER

TITLE: G. ACCESSORIES

HE

INDEX
NO.

DESCRIPTION
MATERIAL OR
MODEL NUMBER

MODEL: DSM-12DE
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